

Commission Regulation (EU) No 255/2010 of 25 March 2010 laying down common rules on air traffic flow management (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 1	Subject matter and scope
Article 2	Definitions
Article 3	Air traffic flow management framework
Article 4	General obligations of Member States
Article 5	Obligations of Member States concerning the central unit for ATFM
Article 6	General obligations of ATS units
Article 7	General obligations of operators
Article 8	General obligations of airport managing bodies
Article 9	Consistency between flight plans and airport slots
Article 10	Obligations concerning critical events
Article 11	Monitoring of compliance to ATFM measures
Article 12	Performance assessment
Article 13	Safety requirements
Article 14	Additional requirements
Article 15	Penalties
Article 16	Entry into force and application
	Signature

ANNEX

List of the ICAO provisions for the purposes of air traffic flow management

Chapter 3 paragraph 3.7.5 (Air Traffic Flow Management) of Annex...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 255/2010. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ L 96, 31.3.2004, p. 20.](#)
- (2) [OJ L 96, 31.3.2004, p. 1.](#)
- (3) [OJ L 342, 24.12.2005, p. 20.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 255/2010. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 1(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 172(2)(b)
- Art. 1(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 172(2)(a)
- Art. 1(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 172(2)(c)
- Art. 3(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 174
- Art. 4 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 175(2)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 175(3)
- Art. 4(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 175(4)
- Art. 4(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 175(5)(a)
- Art. 4(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 175(5)(b)
- Art. 4(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 175(6)
- Art. 5 heading words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 176(2)
- Art. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 176(3)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 177(2)
- Art. 6(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 177(3)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 178
- Art. 9(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 178
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 179(2)(a)
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 179(2)(b)
- Art. 11(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 180(2)(b)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 180(2)(a)
- Art. 11(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 180(3)
- Art. 11(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 180(4)
- Art. 11(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 180(5)
- Art. 11(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 180(6)(b)
- Art. 11(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 180(6)(a)
- Art. 11(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 180(7)
- Art. 12 words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 181(4)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 181(2)
- Art. 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 181(3)
- Art. 13 words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 182
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 183
- Art. 14(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 183
- Art. 15 omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 184
- Art. 16 omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 185

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 186
- Art. 1(3)(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 172(3)
- Art. 2(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 173
- Art. 3(2)(a)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 174
- Art. 3(2)(a)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 174
- Art. 5(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 176(4)
- Art. 5(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 176(4)
- Art. 10(2)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 179(3)